1	WHEREAS,	P. L. 99-570, the Omnibus Drug Enforcement, Education
2		and Control Act, Title IV, Subtitle C, cited as the
3		Indian Alcohol and Substance Abuse Prevention and
4		Treatment Act of 1986, authorized the construction or
5		renovation of new or existing juvenile detention and
6		rehabilitation center to facilitate the purposes of the
7		Act; and
8	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'Odham Judiciary, Juvenile Division made
9		application for the construction of a new juvenile
10		facility which will accommodate the multi-faceted
11		rehabilitation programs proposed to treat and
12		rehabilitate O'Odham youth with alcohol/drug/chemical
13		abuse problems; and
14	WHEREAS,	the Bureau of Indian Affairs has notified the Tohono
15		O'Odham Nation of its selection as one of ten tribes
16		designated to participate in the program entitled PONI
17		(Planning of New Institutions) to prepare for the
18		construction of a new juvenile facility; and
19	WHEREAS,	the Bureau of Indian Affairs is requiring the formal
20		appointment of a representative to coordinate the
21		preparatory activities; and
22	WHEREAS,	the Legislative Council, by Resolution No. 71-88,
23		approved the PONI application including the
24		establishment of an advisory group as required by the
25		PONI regulations; and
26	WHEREAS,	the Court Administrator, Max Chavez, was designated as
27		the coordinator of the project and assumed the
28		preliminary activities carried out during the
29		application phase; and
30	WHEREAS,	Max Chavez is functionally the proper person to
31		coordinate the activities and tasks required to

implement the objectives of the PONI program.

32

RES. NO. 342-88 (Appointing Planning of New Institutions Coordinator) Page Two (2)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Max Chavez is hereby designated and Council that appointed as the official representative to coordinate and direct all activities and events necessary to implement the objectives and requirements of the PONI project; and the Tohono O'odham Nation's officials in cooperation and coordination with the Tohono O'Odham Judiciary are authorized to take whatever steps are necessary to insure successful participation in the PONI project.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Council on the 6th. day of December, 1988 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 1,640.0 for; -0- against; -0- not voting; and 01 absent, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (b)(c)(2)(6) & (f) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986, and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Harriet Toro, Legislative Chairperson At day of <u>Necember</u>, 1988.

ATTEST:

Teresa M. Choyguha, Legislative Secretary 9th day of <u>Accember</u>, 1988.

the office of the day of o'clock, .M., Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham Nation on the pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of o'clock, .M., Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal.

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Harriet Toro, Legislative Chairperson

25 26

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

27 28

29

30

31

32

	RES. NO. 342-88 (Appointing Planning of New Institutions Coordinator) Page Three (3)
1	[V] APPROVED) on the 14th day of December, 1988
2	[] DISAPPROVED) at 8:19 o'clock, A.M.
3	Ener 1. Francis 1/1
4	ENOS J. FRANCISCO, JR., Chairman TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
5	
6	Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 14th. day of
7	Decombon , 1988, at 8:55 o'clock, A,M.
8	Augusta all a de
9	Teresa M. Choyguha
10	Legislative Secretary
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22 23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	